STATE| OF INEW YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of t
| of

JAMES BRADY AND JOSEPH
|

of Sales and Use Taxes und
of the Tax Law for the Per
through December 15, 1977.

for Revigion of a Determin3

he Petition

COUNTRY MANOR CATJRERS, INC.

QUAGLIARIELLO

tion or for Refund
r Articles 28 and 29

od September 1, 1976 :

|
’Petitioners, Country M

Aven#e, Rockaway Point, New York 11697 and Joseph Quagliariello, 133

Avenue, Rockaway Point, New York 11697, filed a petition for revision of a

determination or for refund
the ﬁax Law for the period
No. 33118).

'

EA formal hearing was }

anor Caterers, Inc., c/o James Brady,

of sales and use taxes under Articles 28

DECISION

September 1, 1976 through December 15, 1977 (File

204410 12th

Reid

and 29 of

eld before Arthur Johnson, Hearing Officer, at the

offi#es of the State Tax Cqmmission, Two World Trade Center, New York, New

on June 14, 1983 at |

Yprk

1983i Petitioners Country

Angelo J. Arculeo, Esq.

(William Fox, Esq., of coumsel).

lI. Whether the Audit

dete}mining the taxable sales of Country Manor Caterers, Inc. was pr¢

II. Whether the additjonal taxable sales resulting from the use

proc?dures were correct.

1SSUES

:15 P.M., with all briefs to be submitted

Mich#el R. Sonberg, Esq. agd petitiomer Joseph Quagliariello appeared by

by September 30,

Manor Caterers, Inc. and James Brady appeared by

The Audit Division appeared by John P. Dugan, Esq.

Division's use of external indices as a basis for

pper.

of such




I
colle

1liabl

bér,
State
of Ne

CMC.

and D

perio

L.

ct tax on behalf of Co

h for sales taxes due

1. Petitioner Country
gnack bar and catering

n Island, New York. T

2. On August 20, 1980

—-2-

Whether James Brady and Joseph Quagliariello were persons re

from said corporation.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Manor Caterers, Inc. ("CMC") operated a r
facility at South Shore Golf Course locat

he golf course and buildings were owned by

mand for Payment of SFIes and Use Taxes Due against CMC coverin

quired to

pntry Manor Caterers, Inc. and thus personally

estaurant,
ed in

the City

w York., The Departmen# of Parks and Recreation leased the premiges to

, the Audit Division issued a Notice of Determination

g the

September 1, 1976 thirough December 15, 1977 for taxes due of $41,563.68,

|
plus benalty and interest off $25,573.58, for a total of $67,137.26.

1}

noticF indicated that the aEsessment was estimated because CMC did no

bdoks

iand records for audit]

i On the same date,

Josepb Quagliariello, Secretary-Treasurer, individually, as officers
|

under

béoks

sections 1131(1) and

3. Upon the initial df

and records were produced for audit.

1133 of the Tax Law for the same amount as
pntact by the Audit Division with CMC, ver

These records consisted o

purchase invoices, guest ¢

in a

there

from

marku

cardboard box. The do
were no ledgers, jou
The auditor, howe

the invoices for the

p percentages were app

cks and bank statements which were filed

Said

t produce

notices were issued to James M. Brady, President and

of CMC
above,

vy limited
f some

haphazardly

uments were of no value for audit purposes since

als or any other original books of entry.

r, listed purchases of liquor, beer, soda and food

riod April, 1977 through September, 1977.

Estimated

lied to each category of purchases to determine




sales
Recre
for P
sales
1977

sales

unrel

repor

repor

1976

accouy

by th)

of $103,025.00. The

ption and obtained the)
\

Prposes of determining
Y. This information s
figures, the auditor

Hable,

ting period.
ted on sales tax retur
which was $125,293.00.

nt for inflatiom.

|
DecemPer, 1977. Consequent]

l
fifteen days in December,

1977,

the p

the assessment covering that period was timely,

CMC i
offic
recor
(some

to sales tax.

taxab

4.
August 31, 1977, Nov

eriod ending November

through July, 1977 werp $111,179.00.

The| auditor was advised that the restaurant

e Department of Parks jand Recreation in approximately the midd

-3-

puditor also contacted the Department of P
sales information furnished by CMC to the
the rent (rent was based on a percentage

howed that CMC's gross sales for the perio
Because of the disparity i

concluded that the records made available

The auditor, thereFore, estimated CMC's sales to be $130,000

This amopnt was determined by using the average gr

This amount was increased to $130,000.00

ly, the estimated quarterly sales were pro

CMC did not file shles tax returns for the periods ending F

ber 30, 1977 and December, 1977.

30, 1976 was filed on August 31, 1977; th

ndicated that its boo
es of the Department

ds which included pur
within and some outs
The additio

le sales reported and,

and records were available for audit at

Parks and Recreation. The auditor exami

)

arks and
Departmen
of gross

d April,

n the two

were

.00 per

oss sales

ps filed for the period June 1, 1975 through August

to

as closed

of

rated for

bruary 28,

The return for

refore,

5. A pre-hearing coanrence was held on January 20, 1982, at w&ich time

the

ned such

ase invoices and guest checks for certain months

e the audit period) and other documents
1 records provided were inadequate for v

therefore, no adjustment was made to the

ot related
rifying

assessment

t

31,




on Ma
CMC n

and r

March
"rece

Oﬁ Ap

6. The Department of

kgotiated an agreement
eopened the business o
7. The Department of

1, 1975 through March

—fym

Parks and Recreation closed CMC's business

rch 29, 1977 for failuFe to pay back rent and maintain required

with the City of New York to pay tﬁe inde
h April 6, 1977.
Parks took CMC's books and records for the

31, 1977 on April 19, 1977. The receipt

lived from you three 1epger books for the restaurant and catering

ril 22, 1977, CMC was deised that the Department examined the 1

deterpined that the gross sples recorded therein were in agreement wi

Depar

That
1977,

operal

of Pa

DecemPer 9, 1977 and did no|
|

prope
Liste

thing

of Pa

A boo

tment's summary record

March 1, 1975
January 1, 197
January 1, 197

8. On December 2, 197

tion was December 2, 1

9.

rty.
F on the inventory wag

8, two ledger books.

Li

CMC argued that prj

ks and Recreation, it

evening, the fire depafgtment ordered the building vacated.

the Department of Parks evicted CMC from the premises.

CMC kept its books| and records on the business premises.

of sales,

The records referrkd to above show the following sales:

to December 31, 1975
6 to December 31, 1976
7 to March 31, 1977

$423,905.10
$454,220.38
'$ 40,342,12

7, Con Edison turned off the power to CMC'
On D
CMC's 1
077,

Th

t permit entry by CMC to remove any of itq

An inventory was| taken immediately after the building was

a metal filing cabinet containing, among

maintained complete and adequate books an

keeper was employed who was responsible for preparing such recq

operations
insurance.

btedness

period
stated
facility".
ecords and

th the

s facilities,
ecember 9,

ast day of

e Department

rks and Recreation took possession of and padlocked the premises on

personal
seized.

other

Hor to the business being closed by the Department

d records.

rds, as




well

Parks

and Recreation.
|

as preparing monthly sLles reports for submission to the Departm

CMC went on to argue that the responsibility £

-5—

ent of

or the

|
lack of records lies entirelly with the Department of Parks and Recreation and,
|

there&ore, concluded that t

were

submi

basis

1977,

sales

cMC.
Mr.

from

perce
to the operation of a fencﬂ business he owned. He was primarily an i
CMC and left the day-to-day]
spend

his aFtivities typically i

improper. Furthermore
tted to the Department

for the assessment.

May, 1977, June, 1977

0.
1,
iHe managed the day~tol
rady did not contest h
CMC.,
2.

Petitioner Joseph

nt stockholder of CMC,

approximately two ni

At the hearing, CMF submitted sales reports for March, 1977,

CMC's highest volu@e sales months were June, July and August

Petitioner James Brady was president and a 50 percent stockh

!

he estimate procedures used by the Audit D
» CMC took the position that the sales rep

of Parks and Recreation should have forme

rch $13,512.02
ril 17,908.45
y 33,616.00
ne 36,512,02
ly 23,141.85

~day business and financial affairs of the

is personal liability for the taxes determ

Quagliariello was secretary-treasurer and

Mr. Quagliariello devoted the majority g
management of CMC to James Brady. He did
While at th

ts a week in the restaurant.

luded auditioning the entertainment.

ivision
orts

d the

April,

and July, 1977 which indicated the following gross

older of
corporation.

ined due

a 50

f his time
nvestor in
» however,

e restaurant,




Mr. Quagliariello

authorized signatory on the

signeh checks.,

h. That the books and
i

insufFicient\for verifying

exacthess. Accordingly, it
I

-6-

flid not prepare or sign tax returns; he was an

business bank account, however, he seldom if ever

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

records available for audit were inadequate and
taxable sales or to determine such sales with any

was proper for the Audit Division to determine

CMC'sitax liability by reso&t to other indices pursuant to section 1138(a) of

the Tax Law (Matter of Urb

Liquors v. State Tax Commission, 90 A.D.2d 576;

Matter of Hanratty's 732 Amsterdam Tavern, Inc. v. State Tax Commission, 88

A.D.ZF, 1028, mot. for lv.

|

to app. den. 57 N.Y.2d 608).

. That the periods u%ed to estimate average taxable sales (Finding of

Fact ""3") gave excessive wefight to CMC's highest sales months. Therefore, the

|
|

perioF ending August 31, 19

75 shall be deleted from the computation and the

ayera?e taxable sales per period are revised to $120,743.00. Moreover, the

taxabpe sales shall be adjusted to reflect that the business was closed from
|

March| 29, 1977 to April 6,
completely as of December 2
C. That the Audit Div
except as indicated in Conq

to demonstrate by clear and

1977 (Finding of Fact "6") and ceased operations
» 1977 (Finding of Fact "8").
ision reasonably calculated the taxes due jand that,

lusion of Law "B", CMC failed to overcome [its burden

convincing evidence that the method of audit or the

amount of tax assessed was prroneous (Matter of Surface Line Operators Fraternal

Organization, Inc. v. State

Tax Commission, 85 A.D.2d 858).

P. That section 1131(

"'Persons required to
pny tax imposed by th
tangible personal pro
include any officer or

1) of the Tax Law provides:

collect tax' or 'persons required to collect
article' shall include: every vendor of
rty or services;... B8aid terms shall also
employee of a corporation or of a dissolved




L

withib the meaning and inteht of section 1131(1l) of the Tax Law and,

is pe%sonally liable for the taxes due from CMC in accordance with se

|
1133(

tax v

bears

grant

is heFeby directed to modif

péymeFt of sales and use tajges due issued August 20, 1980, accordingl

iésueﬂ to said petitioner ils cancelled.

DATED:

| MPY 251984

corporation who as suc
ifor such corporation i
prticle and any member]

) of the Tax Law.
‘Petitioner Joseph

ithin the meaning and

no personal liability

E. That the petitiomn

rd to the extent indic

i
|
I

'That the petition

Albany, New York

That petitioner James Brady was a person required to collect

-7-

h officer or employee is under a duty to a
h complying with any requirement of this
of a partnership."

Quagliariello was not a person required to
fintent of section 1131(1) of the Tax Law a
for the taxes due from CMC.

pf Country Manor Caterers, Inc. and James

%

y the notices of determination and demand

ted in Conclusion of Law "B"; the Audit D

pf Joseph Quagliariello is granted and the

STATE TAX COMMISSION

- e Cl

ct

tax
therefore,

ction

collect

nd thus

Brady is
ivision
for

V.

notice

PRESIDENT

— = SR

COMMISSIONER

N J\L,

COMMYSSTONER A






